a.s.r. de nederlandse verzekerings maatschappij voor alle verzekeringen

Press release

Utrecht, the Netherlands, 4 July 2023

a.s.r. gets the green light for combination with Aegon Nederland

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) meets all the conditions set for the transaction to combine business activities of a.s.r. and Aegon Nederland. The Consumer & Market Authority has approved the new combination and the Dutch Central Bank and the European Central Bank have also issued a statement of no objection. The works councils of a.s.r. and Aegon N.V. (Aegon) had previously issued a positive opinion. Now that the transaction has been finalised, a.s.r. will start combining operations.

a.s.r. and Aegon announced last October the new combination of a.s.r. and Aegon Nederland. The transaction includes all of Aegon Nederlands' insurance operations, including all of its insurance, pensions, mortgages, distribution and services businesses and banking operations. The integration of the various businesses will be phased and carried out with the utmost care for all parties involved. It is expected to be completed by 2026 at the latest.

Jos Baeten, CEO of a.s.r.: 'Today marks a historic moment in the history of a.s.r. and Aegon Nederland. Now that all the formalities are behind us, we will start combining the organisations, that's quite a job. Not only are we going to merge the activities, we're also going to bring together two cultures, ultimately creating one winning culture in which the employees of both companies recognise themselves and feel at home. We will go from two strong reputable companies, to one a.s.r., committed to all 6.5 million clients, advisors, investors and society, in which I have full confidence. I thank the teams at Aegon Group, Aegon Nederland and a.s.r., who have worked together to ensure a successful closing'.

As agreed at the January 17, 2023 <u>EGM</u>, with the completion of the transaction, the Supervisory Board (SB) of a.s.r., with the appointment of Daniëlle Jansen Heijtmajer and Lard Friese, has been expanded from 5 to 7 members. Now that the transaction is a fact, the <u>new governance structure</u> announced in June 2023 is also effective.

The relationship agreement has been amended so that two matters now require unanimous Supervisory Board approval. These relate to the succession of our CEO Jos Baeten, in case he steps down before the end of his current term, and material decisions on capital management which would lead to a change in the risk profile. The rest of the agreement remains unchanged. The relationship agreement is available on the <u>website</u>.

Media Relations

Rosanne de Boer T: +31 (0)6 22 79 09 74 E: rosanne.de.boer@asr.nl www.asrnl.com

Investor Relations

T: +31 (0)30 – 257 8600 E: ir@asr.nl <u>www.asrnl.com</u>

About a.s.r.

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) is one of the top three insurance companies in the Netherlands. a.s.r. offers insurance, pension and mortgages to consumers, self-employed people and companies. In addition, a.s.r. is active as an asset manager for third parties. a.s.r. is listed on Euronext Amsterdam and is included in the AEX Index. For more information, please visit: <u>www.asrnl.com</u>.

Disclaimer

The terms of this disclaimer ('Disclaimer') apply to this press release of ASR Nederland N.V. and all ASR legal vehicles and businesses operating in the Netherlands ('ASR Nederland'). Please read this Disclaimer carefully.

ASR Nederland has taken all reasonable care in the reliability and accurateness of this press release. Nevertheless, it is possible that information contained in this message is incomplete or incorrect. The information in this press release may also be (partly) based on beliefs, assumptions and expectations of future performance, taking into account information that was available to ASR Nederland at the moment of drafting of this document ASR Nederland warns that the information could entail certain risks and uncertainties, as also referred to in the Risk Factors section in recent public disclosures made

by ASR Nederland, so that the actual results of ASR Nederland could differ from the information in this document. ASR Nederland does not accept liability for any damages resulting from this press release in case the information in this press release is incorrect or incomplete